model is then used as the basis to forecast the total level of weather normalized purchase for LUI for the 14

bridge and test year, which is converted to billed kWh by rate class. A detailed explanation of the process is 15

provided in Exhibit 3.  16

The years 2005 to 2015 are weather actual while 2016 and 2017 are weather normalized and adjusted by 17

projected CDM savings. LUI currently does not have a process to adjust weather actual data to a weather 18

normal basis. However, based on the process outlined in Exhibit 3, a process to forecast energy on a 19

weather normalized basis has been developed and used in this application.  20

Total customers are annual averages and streetlights and USL customers are measured as connections.  21

The 2017 Load Forecast compared to 2012 Board Approved is presented in Table 1.1 and detailed 22

explanations can be found in Exhibit 3.  23

 24

 25

 26

 27

 28

 29

 30

 31

 32

Lakefront Utilities Inc.
EB-2016-0089

Exhibit 1 – Administrative Documents
Page 36 of 246

Filed: April 29, 2016

Table 1.1: Load Forecast 1

Customers or Connections 2

 3

Metered kWh (CDM Adjusted) 4

 5

kW (CDM Adjusted) 6

 7

 8

Customer Class Name

2012 Board

Approved Test Year 2017 Variance Variance %

Residential 8,603 9,171 568 7%

General Service < 50 kW 1,102 1,087 (15) -1%

General Service 50 to 2999 kW 127 132 5 4%

General Service 3000 to 4999 kW 1 1 0 0%

Street Lighting (connections) 2,804 2,699 (105) -4%

Sentinel Lights 54 54 (0) 0%

Unmetered Scattered Load 77 96 19 24%

Total 12,768 13,239 471 29%

Customer Class Name

2012 Board

Approved Test Year 2017 Variance Variance %

Residential 73,125,152 79,373,076 6,247,924 9%

General Service < 50 kW 35,160,634 32,807,440 (2,353,194) -7%

General Service 50 to 2999 kW 120,608,902 115,252,929 (5,355,973) -4%

General Service 3000 to 4999 kW 19,295,356 14,887,925 (4,407,431) -23%

Street Lighting (connections) 1,215,575 1,434,543 218,968 18%

Sentinel Lights 78,431 43,654 (34,777) -44%

Unmetered Scattered Load 716,623 599,974 (116,649) -16%

Total 250,200,673 244,399,541 (5,801,132) -68%

Customer Class Name

2012 Board

Approved Test Year 2017 Variance Variance %

Residential

General Service < 50 kW

General Service 50 to 2999 kW 303,629 291,085 (12,544) -4%

General Service 3000 to 4999 kW 47,442 36,771 (10,671) -22%

Street Lighting (connections) 3,343 3,853 510 15%

Sentinel Lights 218 133 (85) -39%

Unmetered Scattered Load

Total 354,632 331,842 (22,790) -50%

Lakefront Utilities Inc.
EB-2016-0089

Exhibit 1 – Administrative Documents
Page 37 of 246

Filed: April 29, 2016

Ex. 1/Tab 4/Sch.4 - Rate Base and Capital Planning 1

 2

A Rate Base is the value of the property on which a utility is permitted to earn a specified rate of return in 3

accordance with rules set by the OEB. The Rate Base underlying LUI’s revenue requirement includes a 4

forecast of net fixed assets, plus a working capital allowance defined as 7.5% of the sum of the cost of 5

power and controllable expenses. Controllable expenses include operations and maintenance, billing and 6